closing of this offering, Diamondback will contribute all of the equity interests in Viper Energy Partners LLC to us. Upon such contribution, the
subordinated note held by Diamondback will be converted to equity.

51

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Purchasers of common units offered by this prospectus will suffer immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value per unit. Dilution in net
tangible book value per unit represents the difference between the amount per unit paid by purchasers of our common units in this offering and the pro forma net
tangible book value per unit immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 5,000,000 common units in this offering at an initial public offering
price of $20.00 per common unit, and after deduction of the estimated underwriting discount and structuring fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 would have been approximately $447 million, or $6.28 per unit. This represents an immediate
decrease in net tangible book value of $0.41 per unit to our existing unitholders and an immediate pro forma dilution of $5.86 per unit to purchasers of common
units in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per unit basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per common unit   $20.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per common unit before the offering(1)   $ 6.28
Decrease in net tangible book value per common unit attributable to purchasers in the offering   (0.41)

Less: Pro forma net tangible book value per common unit after the offering(2)   5.86

Immediate dilution in net tangible book value per common unit to purchasers in the offering   $14.14

(1) Determined by dividing the pro forma net tangible book value of the contributed assets and liabilities by the number of common units to be issued to

Diamondback for its contribution of assets and liabilities to us.
(2) Determined by dividing our pro forma net tangible book value, after giving effect to the use of the net proceeds of the offering, by the total number of

common units outstanding after this offering.

The following table sets forth the number of units that we will issue and the total consideration contributed to us by Diamondback and by the purchasers of
our common units in this offering upon consummation of the transactions contemplated by this prospectus ($ in thousands).